8  We would generally use the reversionary yield but can also consider net initial yield or equivalent yield where relevant.
9  The AAA discount rate minimum absolute stress level is floored at 125% of the CCC discount rate.
10 The framework is highlighted in Appendix VI of the General Structured Finance Rating Methodology

CRE Loan and CMBS Rating Methodology | Structured Finance

4 November 2024   10 | 24

their respective treasury yield, we have determined an average historical CRE spread of 3% across all sectors but
residential, which is 2%. To cater for sector specific structural shifts in demand, a sector volatility premium or discount of
up to 100bps can be applied depending on the property sector outlook (Figure 8 and 9). We may deviate from the sector
volatility premium or discount if the properties are of better or worse quality than the average stock.

Figure 8. Property sector volatility discount or premium in basis points

Outlook Positive Marginally positive Marginally negative Negative

Discount or Premium -100bps -50bps +50bps +100bps
Sources: Scope Ratings

Figure 9. Illustrative AAA-stressed discount rates for two and five-year remaining term transactions

Remaining term 2 years 5 years

Main property sector GBP1 EUR1 All

Office2 11.86% 11.35% 13.00%3

Retail 10.36% 9.85% 11.50%

Industrial & logistics 9.86% 9.35% 11.00%

Residential 9.36% 8.85% 10.50%
1Spot 3-month interbank rate level assumed at 5.20% for the GBP and 3.50% for the EUR in this example.
2The sector volatility adjustment is assumed at +100bps for Office, -50bps for Retail, -100bps for Industrial & logistics and -50bps for Residential
3The AAA-stressed discount rate for a five-year term Office transaction is calculated as 9% (AAA plateau for all interest rate tenors of major western currencies)
plus 3% (the CRE average spread) plus 1% (the negative property sector volatility adjustment premium).
Sources: Scope Ratings, Eurostat, Bank of England, CBRE, Savills, JLL, Knight Frank, Cushman & Wakefield, Chatham Financial